within a year (12 (twelve) months) the Key expert has provided legal services to a client - a public 
limited liability company ( akciju sabiedrība ) registered in Latvia, on corporate governance issues in the 
amount of at least 150 (one hundred fifty) billable hours or EUR  22 500 (twenty -two thousand five 
hundred euros), excluding value added tax;  

OR 

B. the Key expert has provided legal services to a client - a company registered in Latvia, in relation to 
cross-border* mergers or demergers, spin -offs and/or reorganizations in the amount of at least 300 
(three hundred) billable hours or EUR  45 000 (forty-five thousand euros), excluding value added tax.  

*Cross-border means that at least two of involved legal persons are registered in two different 
countries and at least one is registered in the European Union.  

II. Requirements for the Corporate Governance Experts in Estonia and Lithuania

[...]

within a year (12 (twelve) months) the Key expert has provided legal services to a client being a 
company registered in a country to which the Key expert has been assigned (Estonia or Lithuania) on 

corporate and/or corporate governance matters in the amount of at least 50 (fifty) billable hours or 
EUR 7 500 (seven thousand five hundred euros), excluding value added tax;  

OR 

B. the Key expert has provided legal services to a client being a company registered in a country to which 
the expert has been assigned (Estonia or Lithuania) in relation to cross -border* mergers or demergers, 
spin-offs and/or reorganizations in the amount of  at least 100 (one hundred) billable hours or 
EUR 15 000 (fifteen thousand euros), excluding value added tax.  

*Cross-border means that at least two of involved legal persons are registered in two different 
countries and at least one is registered in the European Union.  

3.2.2. 
Service 
line No 2 

Employment law  
(3 (three) Key experts in total, 1 (one) for each of the Baltic countries)

[...]

the Key expert has represented a client being a company registered in a country to which the Key 
expert has been assigned (Latvia, Estonia or Lithuania)  in an employment law dispute, and such legal 
services were provided in the amount of at least 100 (one hundred) billable hours or   EUR 15 000 
(fifteen thousand euros), excluding value added tax;  

OR 

C. the Key expert has provided legal services to a client being a company registered in a country to which 
the expert has been assigned (Latvia, Estonia or Lithuania) on employment matters in connection to

[...]

(regulations and/or technical specification) for a public procurement that meets  all of the following 
criteria: 

i. The procurement process was regulated by the Public Procurement Law of Latvia;  

ii. a procurement contract price was equal or higher than EUR 750,000 (seven hundred fifty 
thousand euros), excluding value added tax;  

iii. the procurement  was finished with the procurement commission decision to award a contract 
(the Decision); 

iv. an appeal time of the Decision is expired or, if the Decision was appealed, the Procurement

[...]

Monitoring Bureau and/or court in a public procurement dispute, that has all the following 
characteristics: 

i. the procurement process was regulated by the Public Procurement Law of Latvia;  

ii. a procurement contract price was equal or higher than EUR 750,000 (seven hundred fifty 
thousand euros), excluding value added tax;  

iii. a decision on the dispute was taken in favour of a client;  

iv. a decision has come into force.  

II. Requirements for the Public Procurement Law Experts in Estonia and Lithuania  

Over the last 5 (five) years (from 2020 until the Proposal submission date) the Public Procurement Law Expert

[...]

(regulations and/or technical specification) for a public procurement that meets all the following 
criteria: 

i. the procurement process was regulated in accordance with the Public Procurement law of the 
country to which the Key expert has been assigned (Estonia or Lithuania);  

ii. a procurement contract price was equal or higher than EUR 250,000 (two hundred fifty thousand 
euros), excluding value added tax;  

iii. the procurement  was finished with the procurement commission decision to award a contract 
(the Decision); 

iv. an appeal time of the Decision is expired or, if the Decision was appealed, institution that is

[...]

procurement dispute, that has all the following characteristics : 

i. the procurement process was regulated in accordance with the Public Procurement law of the 
country to which the Key expert has been assigned (Estonia or Lithuania);  

ii. a procurement contract price was equal or higher than EUR 250,000 (two hundred fifty thousand 
euros), excluding value added tax;  

iii. a decision on the dispute was taken in favour of a client;  

a decision has come into force.  

3.2.5. 
Service 
line No 5 

Competition Law and State Aid  
(3 (three) Key experts in total, 1 (one) for each of the Baltic countries)

[...]

at least 1 (one) of the following sets of criteria (A or B) : 

A. within a year (12 (twelve) months) the Key expert has provided legal services on state aid matters to a 
client – a company registered in Latvia, in the amount of at least 50 (fifty) billable hours or  EUR 7 500 
(seven thousand five hundred euros), excluding value added tax;  

OR 

B. the Key expert has advised and/or represented a client – a company registered in Latvia, in relation to 
the competition law dispute in Competition Counsel and/or court, and such legal services were 
provided in the amount of at least 100 (one hundred) billable hour s or  EUR 15 000 (fifteen thousand